
Issued on Monday 26 November 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday 4 December 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Clark, Cox, Field, Garten, Mrs Grigg (Vice-
Chairman), Munford, Parfitt-Reid and de Wiggondene-Sheppard

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 1 - 8

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 9 - 10

12. Reports of Outside Bodies 11 - 13

13. Statement of Community Involvement 2018 - Summary of the 
Consultation 

14 - 47

14. Loose Neighbourhood Plan Consultation Response (Regulation 
16) 

48 - 57

15. Lower Thames Crossing Formal Consultation Response 58 - 71



16. Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18 72 - 151

17. Technical Consultation on National Planning Policy and Guidance 152 - 160

18. Review of National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty- Call for Evidence 

161 - 168

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting (i.e. 30th November 
2018) . If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 
2018

Present: Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Clark, Cox, Field, 
Garten, Mrs Grigg, Munford, Parfitt-Reid and 
de Wiggondene-Sheppard

Also Present: Councillors Daley, McKay, Newton, Perry and 
Round

94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor de Wiggondene-
Sheppard.

95. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard until he arrived.

96. URGENT ITEMS 

It was noted that urgent updates had been accepted for the following 
items:

 Item 17. Park and Ride Alternatives.  The reason for urgency was 
that the urgent update was a letter from Kent County Council which 
was submitted after the deadline for publication.  It was in the 
interests of Committee Members and members of the public to have 
full sight of the document when this item was being considered.

 Item 20. Tonbridge & Malling Local Plan Reg. 19 Consultation.  The 
reason for urgency was that the update provided additional clarity 
regarding housing impact and air quality.

97. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

The following Visiting Members were present:

 Councillor Round, who reserved his right to speak on Item 19. Local 
Enforcement Plan.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 19th November 2018.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

 Councillor Newton, who reserved his right to speak on Item 16. 
Park and Ride – Pay to Park Trial and Item 17. Park and Ride 
Alternatives.

 Councillor McKay, who reserved his right to speak on Item 16. Park 
and Ride – Pay to Park Trial and Item 17. Park and Ride 
Alternatives.

 Councillor Daley, who reserved his right to speak on Item 16. Park 
and Ride – Pay to Park Trial and Item 17. Park and Ride 
Alternatives.

98. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

99. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

All Members disclosed that they had been lobbied on:

 Item 16. Park and Ride – Pay to Park Trial; 

 Item 17. Park and Ride Alternatives; 

 Item 18. Protection of the Greensand Ridge; and 

 Item 20. Tonbridge & Malling Local Plan Reg.19 Consultation

100. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

101. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 OCTOBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

Voting: Unanimous

102. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

103. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

104. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Mr Mark Egerton, Strategic Planning Manager, informed the Committee 
that:

2



3

 The “Local Plan Review Evidence Base and Need” item scheduled for 
4 December 2018 was no longer necessary.

 The “Local Plan Review Spatial Approach” was to present the Local 
Plan Review Call for Sites Information Pack, per the resolution of 
the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee 
on 9 October 2018.

 A response to the Government’s National Planning Policy 
Framework and National Planning Policy Guidance consultation, 
which focussed on changes to the standardised methodology and 
habitat regulations assessment, was to be brought to the 
Committee on 4 December 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

105. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

RESOLVED: That the Reports of Outside Bodies be noted.

106. DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2023/24 

Ms Ellie Dunnet, Head of Finance, informed the Committee that the Draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 2023/24 was presented for 
consideration and comment.  Ms Dunnet explained that as there was 
financial uncertainty for the period of 2020 onwards, three scenarios had 
been modelled to reflect neutral, adverse and favourable revenue 
projections.

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Dunnet explained that 
the document was a draft and reflected the current draft consultation 
version of the Council’s Strategic Plan.  The strategic objectives in the 
final Strategy would reflect the objectives of the Strategic Plan once it had 
been agreed by Council.

RESOLVED: That the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 
2023/24 report be noted.

Note: Councillor de Wiggondene-Sheppard arrived during consideration of 
this item.

107. Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

Mr Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and Development, informed the 
Committee that all Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were on target.

The Committee expressed their thanks to Officers, and commented that 
this represented excellent progress.  It was stated that KPIs could be 
adjusted to ensure that the most relevant matters were subject to 
monitoring.

3



4

RESOLVED: That the summary of performance for Quarter 2 of 2018/19 
for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

108. Q2 BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 

Ms Dunnet informed the Committee that there was a negative variance 
against the budget during Quarter 2, and this was forecasted to total 
£231,000 by the end of the financial year.  Contributing factors to the 
negative varia
[...]
f 
Planning and 
Development

Procurement The appointment of an Examiner 
from IPE or NPIERS can be made 
under the procurement waiver 
signed by the Director of Finance 
and Business Improvement.

Rob Jarman, 
Head of 
Planning and 
Development

8. REPORT APPENDICES

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

None

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 Loose Neighbourhood Plan 

https://www.maidstone.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/227542
/Loose-Neighbourhood-Plan.pdf 

 Consultation Statement and Summary, Basic Conditions Statement, 
Environmental Statement and Summary can be viewed at 
http://maidstone-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/

57

https://www.maidstone.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/227542/Loose-Neighbourhood-Plan.pdf
https://www.maidstone.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/227542/Loose-Neighbourhood-Plan.pdf
http://maidstone-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/


Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability & Transportation 
Committee

04 DECEMBER 
2018

Lower Thames Crossing formal consultation response to 
Highways England

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Rob Jarman, Head of Planning & Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Helen Smith, Principal Planning Officer, Strategic 
Planning

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

On 10th October 2018, Highways England launched a ‘pre-application’ public 
consultation on the proposed Lower Thames Crossing. The consultation closes on 
20th December 2018. This report considers the consultation and recommends that 
the proposed response as set out in paragraphs 1.28 to 1.33 of this report is 
submitted to Highways England as the Council’s formal response.   

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the responses set out in paragraphs 1.28 to 1.33 be agreed as the Council’s 
response to the Highways England ‘pre application’ consul
[...]
fic%20forecast%20nontechnical%20summary.pdf-1
https://highwaysengland.citizenspace.com/ltc/consultation/supporting_documents/LTC%206%20Preliminary%20Environmental%20Information%20Report%20PEIR%20%20Non%20Technical%20Summary.pdf-1
https://highwaysengland.citizenspace.com/ltc/consultation/supporting_documents/LTC%206%20Preliminary%20Environmental%20Information%20Report%20PEIR%20%20Non%20Technical%20Summary.pdf-1
https://highwaysengland.citizenspace.com/ltc/consultation/supporting_documents/LTC%206%20Preliminary%20Environmental%20Information%20Report%20PEIR%20%20Non%20Technical%20Summary.pdf-1
https://highwaysengland.citizenspace.com/ltc/consultation/supporting_documents/LTC%203_4%20Design%20Consultation%20and%20Operations.pdf
https://highwaysengland.citizenspace.com/ltc/consultation/supporting_documents/LTC%203_4%20Design%20Consultation%20and%20Operations.pdf


STRATEGIC PLANNING
SUSTAINABILITY & 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

4 December 2018

Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning Sustainability and 
Transport Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and 
Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Stuart Watson, Planning Officer, Strategic 
Planning

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

This report provides a summary of the main issues that are reported within 
the Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18 be approved for publication 
on the Council’s website.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

4 December 2018

72

Agenda Item 16



Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Local Plan guidance states that local planning authorities must publish 
information at least annually that shows progress with Local Plan 
preparation, reports any activity relating to the duty to cooper
[...]
ppeals was disagreement on character 
and landscape matters.

75



1.18Over the past seven years a total of 5,291 dwellings have been 
completed which represents a shortfall of 890 dwellings against the 
seven year target of 6,181 dwellings.  The five-year housing supply at 
1 April 2017 demonstrates a surplus of 1,557 dwellings which 
represents 6.5 years' worth of housing land supply.

1.19The council has established a self-build and custom housing building 
register (SBCH) and in 2017/18 there was one planning permission 
for SBCH granted totalling 1 plot.

1.20Between 2015/16 and 2017/18 the Council secured affordable homes 
from qualifying sites close to the targets set out within Local Plan 
policy SP20.  During the monitoring years 2011/12 to 2017/18, there 
has been 1,583 affordable dwellings completed in Maidstone, and this 
represents 30% of all completed dwellings within the Borough for this 
period.

1.21There has been a net loss of 17,715sqm in B class floorspace from 
completed permissions.  B1a floorspace has a net loss of 10,048sqm.  
A further loss of B class floorspace can be expected from planning 
applications consented but not yet implemented.  In total there is 
expected to be a decrease of 2,795sqm across all B class floorspace 
from consents.

1.22The percentage of those claiming job seekers allowance in Maidstone 
is 3.3%, a decrease of 1.8% since 2011.  There has been a steady 
rise in the number of jobs within Maidstone with 7,000 created 
between 2011 and 2016.

1.23Between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 there has been an increase 
of 2,142sqm in net sales area of comparison and convenience retail 
floorspace from completed permissions.  However, consented 
permissions result in a loss of 6,878sqm net sales.

1.24At 1 April 2018, the Council can demonstrate 5.2 years’ worth of 
deliverable planning traveller pitches. The Traveller Count published 
by MHCLG in July 2017 reported 582 caravans and 594 in January 
2018.

1.25There has been n
[...]
ncil's Local Development Scheme and reports on the progress of the
preparation of Neighbourhood Development Plans. The AMR contains a section
on the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan; an outline of the progress of the
Council's Community Infrastructure Levy; and an update on the requirement for
continued collaboration with partners over strategic cross-boundary issues through
the 'duty to cooperate'.

1.3 The performance of local plan policies is monitored in accordance with the
monitoring indicators of the Maidstone Local Plan 2017 and Sustainability Appraisal
2017. A glossary of terms is included to assist the reader.

1.4 Some of the key points highlighted in the AMR 2018 include:

The Council is continuing to meet its objectively assessed needs for housing
and, as at 1 April 2018, it has 6.5 years worth readily available housing
sites;
Completed dwellings on sites allocated within the Local Plan 2017 have been
in line with the allocations targets.
Affordable housing is being secured in accordance with Local Plan 2017
policies, and completion rates are, over the Local Plan period 2011 to 2018
in line with target.
There has been a significant drop in the number of applications on the
housing register, since 2011, however the number of homeless households
within the borough has risen by 26% between 2011 and 2016.
There has been a net loss in both consented and completed B class
floorspace. Most of this loss can be attributed to prior notifications for
conversion from office to residential.
There has been an increase of 2,142sqm in net sales area of comparison
and convenience retail floorspace from completed permissions. However,
consent permissions result in a loss of 955sqm (net sales).
There has been a steady rise in the number of jobs within Maidstone
Borough. Between 2011 and 2016 an additional 7,000 jobs have been
created.
The Local Plan 2017 was adopted and the Community Infrastructure Levy
charging rates were agreed by Full Council on 25 October 2017.

1 . 
[...]
016 2017

Maidstone 5.1 6.3 6.1 4.9 3.9 4.4 3.3

Kent (excluding Medway) 8.4 7.0 7.4 5.4 5.2 5.1 3.2

South East 5.9 6.0 5.7 4.8 4.2 4.0 3.2

2.8

3.8

4.8

5.8

6.8

7.8

8.8

Figure 4.4 Percentage of unemployed January to December (source: Nomis 2018)

M23. Number of jobs in the borough

4.31 There has been a steady rise in the number of jobs within Maidstone
borough. Between 2011 and 2016 there has been an additional 7,000 jobs
created (Figure 4.5).

4 . Local Plan Performance

54

M
ai
d
st
o
n
e
B
o
ro
u
g
h
C
o
u
n
ci
l
|
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
R
ep
o
rt
2
0
1
8

135



2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Jobs 84,000 83,000 85,000 88,000 90,000 91,000

80,000

82,000

84,000

86,000

88,000

90,000

92,000

Figure 4.5 Number of jobs in Maidstone Borough (source: Nomis 2018)

Retail

M24. Amount of additional comparison and convenience retail floorspace
consented/completed per annum

4.32 Between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 there has been an increase of
2,189sqm in net sales area of comparison and convenience retail floorspace from
completed permissions (unknown not included in this figure) (Table 4.20).
However, consent permissions result in a loss of 6,878sqm net sales (unknown
not included in this figure) (Table 4.21). The net sales floorspace was calculated
in a multistage approach. Some applications provided details of the net sales,
but where applications did not specify whether the floorspace was gross or net,
an agreed methodology was used.

4 . Local Plan Performance

55

M
aid
sto
n
e
B
o
ro
u
g
h
C
o
u
n
cil
|
A
u
th
o
rity

M
o
n
ito
rin
g
R
ep
o
rt
2
0
1
8

136



TotalUnspecified
(Net sales
area)

Comparison
(Net sales
area)

Convenience
(Net sales
area)

n/a23,7006,100Requirement

3,09701,2541,843Gain

9554785949Loss

2,142-473951,794Net

Table 4.20 Completed convenience, comparison and unspecified retail floor space (sqm)
2017/18 (source: MBC 2018)

TotalUnspecified
(Net sales
area)

Comparison
(Net sales
area)

Convenience
(Net sales
ar
[...]
ic 
Planning)

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
The Government is consulting on proposed changes to the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the associated guidance. The most significant changes relate to the 
standard methodology for calculating local housing need.  Other minor, clarifying 
changes are proposed which impact on the definition of ‘deliverability’, housing land 
supply and the technical approach to the Appropriate Assessment of internationally 
important nature conservation sites. The report provides a summary of the 
proposed changes, the implications for MBC and recommends that the responses in 
Appendix 1 be submitted by the deadline of 7th December. 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the responses set out in Appendix 1 be agreed as this Council’s response to 
the technical consultation on changes to the National Planning Policy Framework 
and National Planning Practice Guidance. 

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee 

4th December 2018 

152

Agenda Item 17



Technical Consultation on National Planning Policy and 
Guidance

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government is undertaking 
a technical consultation on changes to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and the associated guidance (NPPG). The consultation 
document is available here;
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploa
ds/attachment_data/file/751810/LHN_Consultation.pdf 

Standard methodology

1.2 The most significant of the proposed changes relates to the standard 
methodology for calculating a borough’s minimum local housing need figure.  
The standard methodology was introduced in the revised NPPF in July with 
details of the calculation in the NPPG. 

1.3 The standard methodology is a ‘top-down’ approach. By devising a standard 
approach, the Government is essentially p
[...]
AONB name.

This report makes the following recommendations to Strategic Planning, 
sustainability and Transportation Committee

That:

1. The JAC’s approach to the 2018 Review of National Parks and Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) be endorsed.

2. That the proposed response to the Review be approved

161

Agenda Item 18



Timetable

Meeting Date

SPS&T Committee 4 December 2018

162



Review of National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty - Response

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 In January 2018 the Government published a 25 year plan for the 
environment, ‘A Green Future: Our 25 Year Plan to Improve the 
Environment’. It sets out an approach to protect landscapes and habitats in 
England and commits to an independent review of National Parks and Areas 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs), known as the ‘Designated 
landscapes (national parks and AONBs): 2018 review’. 

1.2 The Review is now under way and the current call for evidence expires on 
18 December 2018.  The findings are due to be published towards the end 
of 2019.

1.3 At the meeting of SPS&T Committee on 6 November 2018 Members 
considered a report on the issues relating to the proposal to promote the 
Greensand Ridge as a candidate for designation as an AONB.  The 
Committee resolved that:

 A representation is made to the Review of National Parks and Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) to seek to secure AONB protection 
for the Greensand Ridge and an additional tier of protection for the 
borough’s Landscapes of Local Value areas (LLVs).

 Officers liaise with neighbouring authorities and other stakeholders to 
assess the collective interest in making a joint application on a larger 
basis.

1.4 Subsequently, on 15 November 2018, the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty JAC met to discuss the Review call for evidence and agreed 
to:

- Provide a strategic level response from the JAC 
- Urge individual responses from JAC partner Local Authorities and

Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 4 DECEMBER 
2018

Present: Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Clark, Cox, Field, 
Garten, Mrs Grigg, Munford, Perry and 
de Wiggondene-Sheppard

Also Present: Councillor B Hinder

115. AMENDMENT TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED: That Item 18. Review of National Parks and Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty - Call for Evidence was to be discussed before 
Item 13. Statement of Community Involvement 2018 - Summary of the
Consultation.

116. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Parfitt-Reid.

117. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor Parfitt-
Reid.

118. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had agreed to take urgent 
updates to the following items:

 Item 14. Loose Neighbourhood Plan Consultation Response 
(Regulation 16).  The reason for urgency was that the update 
provided information to the Committee regarding its role in respect 
of the submission of the consultation response, and adjusted the 
report recommendations accordingly.

 Item 15. Lower Thames Crossing Formal Consultation Response.  
The reason for urgency was that the report extract provided 
additional clarity regarding traffic modelling, which was received 
after the deadline for publication.

119. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 18th December 2018.



2

It was noted that Councillor B Hinder was present as a Visiting Member, 
and indicated his intention to speak on Item 15. Lower Thames Crossing 
Formal Consultation Response.

120. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

121. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

All Councillors stated that they had been lobbied on Item 13. Statement of 
Community Involvement 2018 - Summary of the Consultation.

Councillor Grigg stated that she had been lobbied on Item 14. Loose 
Neighbourhood Plan Consultation Response (Regulation 16).

122. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

123. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

124. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

125. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

126. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Mr Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and Development, addressed the 
Committee regarding the Maidstone Integrated Transport Package (MITP) 
business cases.  Mr Jarman stated that the Director of Regeneration & 
Place at Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) had contacted the Director of 
Highways, Transportation and Waste at Kent County Council (KCC) 
requesting an update.  The status of the business cases had not yet been 
communicated.  Regular liaison meetings between MBC and KCC were 
scheduled to take place, and updates were to be provided to the 
Committee following these meetings.

Mr Mark Egerton, Strategic Planning Manager, informed the Committee 
that the business case submission deadline had been revised to February 
2019 by the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP).



3

The Committee requested that an update on Local Plan Resourcing and 
the MITP was added to the Committee Work Programme and stated that it 
would be beneficial for the business cases to be shared with MBC.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

127. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

RESOLVED: That the Reports of Outside Bodies be noted.

128. REVIEW OF NATIONAL PARKS AND AREAS OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL 
BEAUTY- CALL FOR EVIDENCE 

Mrs Deanne Cunningham, Team Leader (Heritage, Landscape and Design), 
outlined that the Kent Downs Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) had agreed 
a strategic response to the 2018 Review of National Parks and Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs).  The proposed representation by 
MBC endorsed the JAC response.  The representation included additional 
wording regarding the extension of AONBs and boundary reviews.  This 
reflected the aspirations of the Council regarding the Greensand Ridge 
AONB and the designation of an additional tier of statutory protection for 
other areas in the Borough.

The Committee commented that the MBC representation appropriately 
addressed the Councils specific needs regarding the Greensand Ridge.

Mrs Cunningham explained that liaison with neighbouring authorities was 
to be commenced following the submission of the representation on 18 
December 2018.

RESOLVED: That

1. The JAC’s approach to the 2018 Review of National Parks and Areas 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) be endorsed.

2. The proposed response to the Review be approved.
Voting: Unanimous

129. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2018 - SUMMARY OF THE 
CONSULTATION 

Mr Stuart Watson, Planning Officer (Strategic Planning), informed the 
Committee that the Statement of Community Involvement 2018 (SCI) did 
not require adoption by Full Council.  The report recommendation was 
therefore amended to:

That the Statement of Community Involvement 2018 be adopted.

Mr Watson stated that the report summarised the consultation process 
and the responses received.  Copies of the SCI had been made available 
in libraries, at the Maidstone Link and online.  In total, there had been 20 
representations made.  The SCI was expected to make a positive 



4

contribution towards community engagement, as it detailed consultation 
approaches for planning matters.

Following questions from the Committee, Mr Mark Egerton, Strategic 
Planning Manager, stated that engagement with relevant groups had 
taken place to facilitate the consultation process.  The response rate was 
in accordance with expectations.

The Committee commented that:

 The events in Lenham and Yalding were examples of Officers 
effectively consulting with residents.

 The organisation of an event in Maidstone for future consultations 
would be beneficial, as the transport links would encourage 
participation.

 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), particularly regarding 
consent to share personal information as part of development 
management, enforcement and consultation responses, were a key 
consideration of all future consultations.  

 It was important that the requirement to publish personal 
information did not act as a deterrent to those wishing to respond 
to a consultation.

RESOLVED: That

1. The Statement of Community Involvement 2018 be adopted.

Voting: Unanimous

2. A report clarifying the policy for publishing respondent’s personal 
details as part of consultation processes, and in particular planning 
matters, be submitted to the Committee.

Voting: For – 5 Against – 4 Abstentions – 0

130. LOOSE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN CONSULTATION RESPONSE (REGULATION 
16) 

Mr Egerton informed the Committee that Loose Parish was designated as 
a Neighbourhood Area in 2013 under the Neighbourhood Planning Act.  
Loose was consulting on the submission version of the Neighbourhood 
Plan.  Mr Egerton stated that Loose had afforded Officers the opportunity 
to comment informally on the plan and had responded positively to the 
suggestions that had been made.

The Committee congratulated Loose on the successful work on the 
Neighbourhood Plan, and commented that it was positive to see MBC 
supporting this process effectively.



5

The Committee commented that land ownership issues were not within 
the remit of the Committee and that this aspect should therefore be 
referred to the Policy and Resources Committee.  There was a need to 
ensure that a response was submitted before the deadline of 14 December 
2018.

RESOLVED: That 

1. The Loose Neighbourhood Plan be supported and an appropriate 
response be made by the Head of Planning and Development.

Voting: Unanimous

2. A reference be made to the Policy and Resources Committee on 5 
December 2018 regarding the Council’s response to the Loose 
Neighbourhood Plan Consultation, with respect to land ownership 
issues.

Voting: For – 8 Against – 0 Abstentions – 1

131. LOWER THAMES CROSSING FORMAL CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

Mrs Tay Arnold, Planning Projects and Delivery Manager, informed the 
Committee that the deadline for submitting responses to the Lower 
Thames Crossing ‘Pre-Application’ Public Consultation was 20 December 
2018.  The pertinent issues for MBC were the forecasted increase in traffic 
on roads such as the A229, A249, and M2 and subsequent air quality 
issues.  The urgent update provided additional information on traffic 
modelling, which supported the proposed response.

Councillor Grigg left the meeting at 7.48 p.m.

In response to questions from the Committee, Officers stated that:

 The implementation of the crossing generally led to a relatively 
small increase in road traffic in Maidstone, and therefore no direct 
funding to address associated traffic capacity was available from 
this scheme.

 There was an opportunity to work with Highways England to 
identify opportunities for funding to address existing road traffic 
capacity issues and the cumulative impact of the crossing.

 Traffic modelling was not currently undertaken by MBC.  
Consultancies were instead used to conduct this work.  This was a 
similar approach to other authorities such as KCC.

 Ensuring Officers could interpret traffic models was more important 
than the in-house production of models.  Therefore, no Officer 
capacity was assigned for modelling. 



6

The Committee commented that there was already significant pressure on 
roads in Maidstone.  With the opening of a new crossing, Highways 
England should consider diversifying traffic from the Dover port and 
Folkestone railhead.  Ferry traffic from Dover could be redirected along 
Jubilee Way, which would require an extension to the A2 in Dover and 
surrounding Districts.

RESOLVED: That the responses set out in paragraphs 1.28 to 1.33 be 
agreed as the Council’s response to the Highways England ‘pre application’ 
consultation on the Lower Thames Crossing, subject to the following 
amendment to page 68:

“At a local level, improvements to the A229, particularly the 
interchange with the M2 (Junction 3) are imperative.  Consideration 
of routes further down to Dover is required to enhance the free flow 
of traffic.”

Voting: Unanimous

132. AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 

Mr Watson addressed the Committee, stating that the Council must 
publish information at least annually to demonstrate progress with Local 
Plan preparation, report any activity relating to the duty to cooperate and 
show the how the implementation of policies within the Local Plan had 
progressed.  The report demonstrated that the Council had continued to 
make good progress.

Mr Watson stated that there were two minor amendments to the report.  

Paragraph 1.18 was amended to:

The five-year housing supply at 1 April 2018 demonstrates a 
surplus of 1,557 dwellings which represents 6.5 years' worth of 
housing land supply.

Paragraph 1.23 was amended to:

Between 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018 there has been an 
increase of 2,142sqm in net sales area of comparison and 
convenience retail floorspace from completed permissions. 
However, consented permissions result in a loss of 6,878sqm net 
sales.

RESOLVED: That the Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18 be approved 
for publication on the Council’s website.

Voting: Unanimous



7

133. TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY AND 
GUIDANCE 

Mrs Sarah Lee, Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Planning), introduced 
the report.  Mrs Lee stated that the proposal to introduce a new standard 
methodology for calculating local housing need figures created uncertainty 
at a key point in the Maidstone Borough Council Local Plan Review.  The 
proposed response reasserted that the current standard method was 
beneficial as it provided certainty.  Furthermore, the percentage cap, 
which limited the increase in figures was helpful, however, this cap could 
be lower.

Mr Jarman outlined to the Committee that numerous factors would 
influence the success of new housing delivery in Maidstone.  These factors 
included differentiating the type of available housing, the emphasis on 
good quality design and ensuring that infrastructure was built alongside 
housing rather than at a later date.

The Committee recognised that a long-term view needed to be taken on 
potential development sites.  Although smaller sites were quicker to 
deliver, it was important that these sites were not exhausted to achieve 
targets in the short term.  Instead, a combination of smaller and larger 
sites should be used to ensure that a sustainable approach was taken.

RESOLVED: That the responses set out in Appendix 1 be agreed as this 
Council’s response to the technical consultation on changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance.

Voting: Unanimous

134. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.31 p.m. to 8.26 p.m.


